Committee Agenda

Epping Forest
District Council

Licensing Sub-Committee
Tuesday, 7th September, 2010

Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping
Time: 10.30 am

Democratic Services A Hendry (Direct Line 01992 564246)

Officer Email: ahendry@eppingforestdc.gov.uk

Members:

Councillors B Rolfe (Chairman), Mrs P Brooks, Mrs R Gadsby, Mrs M McEwen (Chairman)
and J Knapman

PLEASE NOTE THE START TIME OF THE MEETING

THERE WILL BE A BRIEFING FOR THE SUB COMMITTEE AT 10.00 A.M. IN THE
MEMBERS’ ROOM

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
2, DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
(Assistant to the Chief Executive) To declare interests in any item on this agenda.
3. PROCEDURE FOR THE CONDUCT OF BUSINESS (Pages 5 - 10)
4. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

Exclusion: To consider whether, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government
Act 1972, the public and press should be excluded from the meeting for the items of
business set out below on grounds that they will involve the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in the following paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the
Act (as amended) or are confidential under Section 100(A)(2):

Agenda Item No Subject Exempt Information
Paragraph Number

1

Hackney Carriage Driver’s
Licence



Licensing Sub-Committee Tuesday, 7 September 2010

The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, which came
into effect on 1 March 2006, requires the Council to consider whether maintaining the
exemption listed above outweighs the potential public interest in disclosing the
information. Any member who considers that this test should be applied to any
currently exempted matter on this agenda should contact the proper officer at least 24
hours prior to the meeting.

Confidential tems Commencement: Paragraph 9 of the Council Procedure Rules
contained in the Constitution require:

(1) All business of the Council requiring to be transacted in the presence of the
press and public to be completed by 10.00 p.m. at the latest.

(2) At the time appointed under (1) above, the Chairman shall permit the
completion of debate on any item still under consideration, and at his or her
discretion, any other remaining business whereupon the Council shall proceed
to exclude the public and press.

(3) Any public business remaining to be dealt with shall be deferred until after the
completion of the private part of the meeting, including items submitted for
report rather than decision.

Background Papers: Paragraph 8 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules of
the Constitution define background papers as being documents relating to the subject
matter of the report which in the Proper Officer's opinion:

(a) disclose any facts or matters on which the report or an important part of the
report is based; and

(b) have been relied on to a material extent in preparing the report and does not
include published works or those which disclose exempt or confidential
information (as defined in Rule 10) and in respect of executive reports, the
advice of any political advisor.

Inspection of background papers may be arranged by contacting the officer
responsible for the item.

5. HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVER'S LICENCE (Pages 11 -12)
(Director of Corporate Support Services) To consider the attached report.
6. INCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS
To invite the public & press back into the meeting for the remaining items of business.
7. BREACH OF TAXI INTERIM TESTS (Pages 13 - 20)
To consider, under the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 and
the Town & Police Clauses Act 1847, breaches of the Taxi Interim Test by the

following individuals:

a) Mr Firth
b) Mr Khan



Licensing Sub-Committee Tuesday, 7 September 2010

8. REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE - THE METRO SUPERSTORE, 785 CHIGWELL
ROAD (Pages 21 -74)

(Director of Corporate Support Services) To consider the attached report.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 3

PART 3(2) - RESPONSIBILITY
FOR COUNCIL FUNCTIONS

LICENSING COMMITTEE — TERMS O
[...]
7

Town Police Clauses Act 1889

Zoo Licensing Act 1981

Page 7



Part 3(2) — Responsibility for Functions

PART A - CONDUCT OF BUSINESS BY LICENSING COMMITTEE AND
SUB-COMMITTEES

All references to committee in this annex shall be taken to infer a reference to the
associated sub-committees.

1.

1.1

1.2

1.3

21

3.1

3.2

3.3

41

General Conduct

All hearings of the Licensing Committee under the Licensing Act 2003, are to be held
in accordance with the Personal Licences, Hearings, Premises Licences and Club
Premises Certificates, and Licensing Register Regulations, made under the
Licensing Act 2003.

The Council’s Constitution shall regulate the conduct of and debate at meetings.

In the case of hearings under the Licensing Act 2003, the Committee shall only
consider those matters relevant to the licensing objectives as set out in the Licensing
Act 2003 and the statement of licensing policy adopted by the Council.

Declarations of Interest

Members of the Committee are subject to the Council’s Code of Conduct and to
advice from the Standard Board for England, details of which will be provided to
those members.

Participation in the Hearing

Debate shall be restricted to members of the Licensing Committee. Where a local
ward member, not being a member of the Committee, wishes to participate in the
hearing, they may do so only with the permission of the Chairman and their
participation shall be subject to the same rules as are applied to any other witnesses
to the application.

In hearings other than those under the Licensing Act 2003, where a ward member is
a member of the Committee, and wishes to object to the application, the member
shall give 14 days’ notice of their intention, and shall play no part in the decision-
making process of the Committee. In hearings under the Licensing Act 2003, those
named as responsible authorities and interested parties in the Act may only make
representations within the time limits set out in the relevant statutory provisions.

[...]
f the Committee moves into private session to consider its decision, it shall
be accompanied only by its advising officers, none of whom shall have taken

a substantive part in the hearing, and shall play no substantive part in the
decision-making process.

General Procedures for Hearings

The following procedural requirements shall be followed at all times:

(a)
(b)

There shall be no recommendation from officers on the agenda;

The Committee shall be supplied with copies of all relevant documentation
and the process and order of procedure shall be as follows:

(1) The Chairman will open the meeting and introduce persons as
appropriate asking applicants and representatives to identify
themselves.

(i) The Chairman will outline the procedure to be followed.

Page 9



(vi)

(vii)

(viii)

(xi)

(xii)

(xii)

The Lead Officer will outline the matter in hand.

The applicant or representative will present his/her case, with or
without witnesses, and be questioned by members or any
objectors/persons making representations present.

Any objectors/persons making representations may then present their
objections/representation, with or without witnesses, and be
questioned by members or the applicant/s or their representative.

The objectors/persons making representations may make a final
statement (without introducing new issues).

Finally, the applicant has the right to make a final statement (without
introducing new issues).

All evidence/disclosures are to be made in the presence of all
persons, unless someone voluntarily excuses themselves from the
proceedings.

Committee members shall restrict themselves to questions and not
discussion or comment.

The applicant, objectors/persons making representations shall be
allowed to ask officers questions of a technical/factual nature at any
time during the proceedings.

An adjournment should be granted where to do otherwise would deny
a fair hearing.

The Committee may resolve to decide upon the application in private
session, however, if it becomes necessary to recall anyone for
additional information, everyone shall be invited to return to the
Hearing.

The decision shall be given in the presence of all parties that wish to
be present and confirmed in writing as soon as possible thereafter. If
legal advice is given to members this advice will be repeated in
summary form.

Page 10



Agenda ltem 5

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Agenda ltem 7

Report to Licensing Subcommittee
Date of meeting: 7" September 2010

Subject: Local Government (Miscellaneous
Provision) Act 1976 & Town & Police Clauses Act

1847 —Hackney Carriage Licence —Mr Firth Epplng Forest
Officer contact for further information: Kim Tuckey DlStnCt COU nC|I

Committee Secretary: Adrian Hendry

Decision Required: To consider the breach of the authority’s vehicle licensing conditions

Report:

The above-mentioned holder of a vehicle licence has failed to comply with this authority’s
licence conditions by failing to submit the vehicle for an interim examination in accordance
with the conditions of the vehicle licence. This constitutes a breach of the licence conditions;
therefore officers are referring this matter to licensing sub-committee for consideration.
Reminder letters were sent to all drivers.

Background Papers:

Sample two letters that each driver received

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Report to Licensing Subcommittee
Date of meeting: 7" September 2010

Subject: Local Government (Miscellaneous
Provision) Act 1976 & Town & Police Clauses Act

1847 —Hackney Carriage Licence —Mr Khan Epplng FO reSt
Officer contact for further information: Kim Tuckey DlStnCt COU nC|I

Committee Secretary: Adrian Hendry

Decision Required: To consider the breach of the authority’s vehicle licensing conditions

Report:

The above-mentioned holder of a vehicle licence has failed to comply with this authority’s
licence conditions by failing to submit the vehicle for an interim examination in accordance
with the conditions of the vehicle licence. This constitutes a breach of the licence conditions;
therefore officers are referring this matter to licensing sub-committee for consideration.
Reminder letters were sent to all drivers.

Background Papers:

Sample two letters that each driver received

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



Epping Forest
District Council

9th April 2010
Corporate Support Services
Our Ref:

Civic Offices High Street
Epping Essex CM16 4BZ

Telephone: 01992 564000
Facsimile: 01992 578018
DX: 40409 Epping

Director of Corporate Support
Services Colleen O’'Boyle
Solicitor to the Council

Enquiries to:

Dear Mr -

Re: Interim Reminder for ..

Taxi inspections- Langston Road Depot — telephone 0208 532 0357

Your taxi inspection test is due in May 2010. Failure to complete the Taxi Inspections would
result in a breach of conditions as set out in this Council's Hackney Carriage/Private Hire
Vehicle Licence Conditions.

Breaches of this condition will result in your licence being referred to licensing panel for
possible suspension or revocation of your licence.

If you have already visited Langston Road for your Taxi inspection in the last 14 days,
then please disregard this letter.

If you require any further help or information please do not hesitate to contact us on the
numbers below.

Yours Sincerely,

Licensing Office
01992 564461 & 564340

N
/
&

NS
245
(L

LR,
s,
<<

£4
=

e o

Page 17 INVESTOR IN PEOPLE



Epping Forest
District Council

Date: 22nd June 2010
Corporate Support Services

Our ref. Panel Meeting

Civic Offices High Street
Your ref: Epping Essex CM16 4BZ

Telephone: 01992 564000
Facsimile: 01992 578018

Mrs K Tuck&y 1848955P881070
email: ktuckey@empiagiarestie@oats/Bupport
Services Colleen O’'Boyle
Solicitor to the Council

Enquiries to:

Dear Mr

Meeting of the Licensing Panel on 7*" July 2010
Re: Hackney vehicle licence

Further to my previous two letters requesting that you attend Langston Road to have your
interim tests.

| can now advise you that a meeting to determine your licence will be held on 7" July 2010 in
the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping, Essex, CM16 4BZ at 10 a.m. Please
note that there is not set time for hearings and therefore we cannot guarantee the time
at which you will be required.

As an applicant you are entitled to attend the meeting and make comment. You may be
represented either legally or otherwise.

On arrival please go to the 1% floor and wait in the seated area until you are called for.

If you have already booked your vehicle in Langston Road for your interim test or if you
have had the test done, please can you provide this office with the interim test asap. If
you have not had the test done you are required to bring your plate with you on the day
of the meeting, where you will be given the opportunity to explain why you are in
breach of the councils licence conditions.

Please contact me on 01992 564034 if you are unable to attend the meeting or if you wish to
discuss this item further.

Yours sincerely

K Tuckey
Senior Licensing Officer

Page 18 INVESTOR IN PEOPLE



Date: 7th June 2010

Epping Forest
Our ref: ! District Council

Your ref:

Corporate Support Services

Civic Offices High Street
Epping Essex CM16 4BZ

Telephone: 01992 564000
Facsimile: 01992 578018
DX: 40409 Epping

Director of Corporate Support
Services Colleen O'Boyle
Solicitor to the Council

Enquiries to:
Licensing Unit (01992) 564 340
email: licensing@eppingforestdc.gov.uk
Dear Sir/Madam

Licence in respect of Vehicle Registration No: .
Interim test check — May 2010
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976

The conditions of the licence for the above vehicle require that interim tests be carried out on the
vehicle at the time intervals mentioned in the licence. These tests must take place at the
Langston Road Depot, Langston Road, Loughton. When the licence was issued you were
provided with details of the dates when the inspections should take place. An interim test on your
vehicle is now overdue.

This is a breach in this Vehicle Licence conditions. The Council may suspend or revoke, or refuse
to renew the licence if you are in breach of the conditions

| am referring this breach of condition to the Licensing Sub-committee which will take place on
Wednesday 7" July 2010 ( 10 o'clock, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping) so that it can decide
what action the Council will take in this matter.

If you have had the test carried out in the past seven days, please disregard this letter.

In order to avoid the necessity of a hearing before the Licensing Sub-committee please contact
Langston Road Depot on 020 8532 0357 to arrange for an appointment for the interim check to be
carried out. If you have not had your vehicle interim done by the date of issue of the agenda for
the meeting we will not have the opportunity to withdraw your item. You are reminded that you
must attend the meeting.

Yours sincerely

Licensing Unit

7
t'f’ X )
Vv )
{ )
N, ¥

he”

Page 19 INVESTOR IN PEOPLE



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



Agenda Iltem 8

Report to Licensing Committee
Date of meeting: 7" September 2010

Subject: The Metro Superstore, 785 Chigwell
Road, Chigwell Essex Epplng Forest
Officer contact for further information: Kim District Councn

Tuckey

Committee Secretary: Adrian Hendry

Decision Required:

To determine the application for a review of the Premises Licence.

Report:

1. Application for Review.

1.1 An application has been made by Councillor John Knapman the ward member
for the area where the premises are located to review the premises licence for The
Metro Superstore, 785 Chigwell Road, Chigwell, on the grounds of:

the prevention of crime and disorder,
public safety,

the prevention of public nuisance
the protection of children from harm.

2. The Metro

2.1 The premises licence was granted on 16/02/2010 to SA London Ltd, and a
copy of the Premises Licence is attached to this report. Since the grant of the licence
the premises now operates under the name of The Metro Superstore.

2.2  Areview application has been made by Councillor John Knapman on

behalf of local residents of Smeaton Road and Chigwell Road., which relates to the
four licensing objectives set out above. A copy of the application for the review is
attached to this report.

2.3  The premises are situated at 785 Chigwell Road, Chigwell Essex 4BE. A map
of the area is attached to this report

3. Consultation

3.1 The application for review was advertised as required by the Licensing Act
2003 and email correspondences from Ms Wilkes to and from Clir Knapman, The
Crime and Disorder partnership, Essex Police and Trading Standards are included in
the bundle.

Page 21



4 Guidance

4.1  The government has issued Guidance pursuant to section 182 of the Licensing
Act 2003 that deals with reviews in paragraphs 11.1 — 11.28. . A copy of that
Guidance is attached to this report.

4.2  The sub-committee’s powers are set out in paragraphs 11.15to 11.21.
Paragraph 11.18 states ‘In deciding which of the powers to invoke, it is expected that
licensing authorities should so far as possible seek to establish the cause or causes
of the concerns which the representations identify. The remedial action should
generally be directed at these causes and should always be no more than a
necessary and proportionate response. °

5. Options

5.1 Having considered the representations from all parties the Licensing Sub-
committee has to determine the application for the review of the premises licence.
The Licensing Sub-committee is required to take such of the steps listed below in
paragraph 5.3 as it considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives
which are:

Prevention of crime and disorder.
Public safety.

Prevention of public nuisance.
Protection of c
[...]


By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 60



QNGO
S

PREMISES LICENCE -

\®)

4'011_ .

Part A %/CT co®

Corporate
Support Services

Premises licence number: LN/210005022

Part 1 - Premises details:

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description:

SA London Ltd
785 Chigwell Road

Post Town: Chigwell Post code: 1G8 8AU

Telephone number: Unknown

Where the licence is time limited the dates: N/A

Licensable activities authorised by the licence:
Supply of Alcohol

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities:
Monday - Saturday — 09:00am — 23:00pm
Sunday — 10:00am - 22:00pm

The opening hours of the premises:
Monday - Saturday — 07:00am — 23:00pm
Sunday — 08:00am — 22:00pm

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and | or off supplies:
Off sales only

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and e-mail (where relevant) of holder of premises
licence:

SA London Ltd

129 High Street

Acton

London

W3 6LY

0208 9932 784

saltd@live.com

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where applicable):
6734356

Page 61




Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where the premises
licence authorises the supply of alcohol:

Khawaja Awais Igbal

103 Crouch Avenue

Barking

Essex

1G11 0QY

Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated premises
supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol:

06/00886/LAPER

London Borough of Newham Council

Page 62




Annex 1 — Mandatory conditions:
1. No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence:-

a) at a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the
premises licence, or

b) at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal
licence or when the designated supervisor has a licence suspended

2. Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or authorised by a
person who holds a personal licence (see section 19 Licensing Act 2003)

3 Where a condition applies requiring a person to carry out a security activity at the
premises, those individuals must be licensed by the Security Industry Authority (see
section 21 Licensing Act 2003)

4. Where a premises licence authorises the exhibition of films, the admission of children to

the exhibition of any film is to be restricted in accordance with section 20 Licensing Act
2003.

Page 63



Annex 2 — Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule:

The Prevention of Crime and Disorder.
CCTV system will be in operation
Alcohol will not be sold to any intoxicated person

Public Safety

Exterior areas of the premises will be illuminated

Prevention of Public nuisance
Alcohol is not to be consumed on the premises

The Protection of children from harm

The ‘Challenge 21’ scheme has been adopted to ensure that alcohol will not be sold on the
premises to those under the age of 18 years. Only approved proof of age identification will be
accepted, such as a passport, photo driving licence and a pass accredited card.

Page 64



Annexe 3 — Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority:

N/A

Page 65



Annexe 4 - Plans:

Plans held at Epping Forest District Council

Page 66



ProPrinter (© By Design) 24 Aug 2010 - 10:28:22 AM  Licensed to ProPrinter - 50 User License - Epping Forest D C

chool House

H s
he matenal contained in this plot has been reproduced from an Orr;;nce Survey
map with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery.

(c) Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright

and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. EFDC licence No. LA 100018534.

Environmental Services

Project name
SA London (The Metro Store)
detail

The Green

_ : ‘ , Scale 1:938
Coygate RN Time 10:28:22 AM
House

Date 24 Aug 2010

Claygate House




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 68



92 |
,,,J

11. Reviews

THE REVIEW PROCESS

111

1.2

11.3

11.4

11.5

The proceedings set out in the 2003 Act for
reviewing premises licences represent a key

protection for the community where problems .

associated with the licensing objectives are
occurring after the grant or variation of a
premises licence.

At any stage, following the grant of a premises
licence, a responsible authority, or an
interested party, may ask the licensing
authority to review the licence because of a
matter arising at the premises in connection
with any of the four licensing objectives.

The Regulations allow applications for reviews
to be made electronically, as long as the
licensing authority agrees and the applicant
submits a subsequent written application.
The licensing authority may also agree in
advance that the application need not be given
in writing. However, these applications are
outside the formal electronic application
process and may not be submitted via
businesslink or the licensing authority's
electronic facility.

In addition, a review of the licence will
normally follow any action by the police to
close down the premises for up to 24 hours on
grounds of disorder or noise nuisance as a
result of a notice of magistrates’ court’s
determination sent to the licensing authority.

Licensing officers may not initiate their own
reviews of premises licences, but elected
members of the licensing authority may
request reviews if they are concerned about
licensed activities at a premises or such
matters are brought to their attention (see
paragraph 8.15 above). Officers of the local
authority who are specified as responsible
authorities under the 2003 Act, such as

11.6

1.7

11.8

11.9

environmental health officers, may also request
reviews on any matter which relates to the "
promotion of one or more of the licensing
objectives.

Representations made by a department of 
[...]
 legislation, for the
review of a premises licence following a
closure order. The relevant time periods run
concurrently and are as follows:

- when the licensing authority receives
notice that a magistrates’ court has made
a closure order it has 28 days to determine
the licence review: The determination must
be made before the expiry of the 28th day
- after the day on which the notice is
received;

- the hearing must be held within 10 working
days, the first of which is the day after the
day the notice from the magistrates’ court
is received;

- notice of the hearing must be given no later
than 5 working days before the first hearing
day. There must be five clear working days
between the giving of the notice and the
start of the hearing.




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 74



	Agenda
	3 Procedure for the Conduct of Business
	5 Hackney Carriage Driver's Licence
	7 Breach of Taxi Interim Tests
	Mr Khan
	Sample Letters

	8 Review of Premises Licence - The Metro Superstore, 785 Chigwell Road
	Review and Background papers
	Copy of Metro Licence
	Map of Metro
	Guidance for the Review




Minutes of the meeting


1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: Licensing Sub-Committee Date: 7 September 2010  
    
Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, 

High Street, Epping 
Time: 10.30 am - 12.04 pm 

  
Members 
Present: 

Mrs P Brooks, Mrs R Gadsby, Mrs M McEwen (Chairman) and J Knapman 
  
Other 
Councillors: 

 
L Leonard 

  
Apologies: B Rolfe 
  
Officers 
Present: 

K Tuckey (Senior Licensing Officer), R Ferriera (Assistant Solicitor), L Cole 
(Legal Services Officer), Ms N Glasscock (Licensing Enforcement Officer) 
and A Hendry (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

 
28. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Councillor B Rolfe had given his apologies for this meeting. Councillors Mrs M 
McEwen was kind enough to take his place (as Chairman) on the Panel. 
 
 

29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made pursuant to the Member’s Code of 
Conduct. However, due to the fact that Councillor Knapman was actively engaged in 
agenda item 8, he indicated that he would not take any part in the meeting as a Sub-
Committee member and would stay out of the chamber until item 8, the Metro 
Superstore had convened. 
 

30. PROCEDURE FOR THE CONDUCT OF BUSINESS  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the agreed procedure for the conduct of business, and the 
terms of reference. 
 

31. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That, in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the item of business set 
out below as it would involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act indicated and the exemption is 
considered to outweigh the potential public interest in disclosing the information: 
 
Agenda 
Item No 

Subject Exempt Information 
Paragraph Number 

   
5 Hackney Carriage Driver’s Licence – Mr Mobio 1 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee  7 September 2010 

2 

 
 

32. HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVER'S LICENCE  
 
The Sub-committee considered the renewal of a hackney Carriage Driver’s Licence 
for Mr Mobio. The three Councillors that presided over this item were Councillors Mrs 
M McEwen, Mrs P Brooks and Mrs R Gadsby.  Members noted that officers did not 
have delegated powers to grant this application and, as a result, the application had 
to be considered by the Sub-Committee.  
 
The Chairman welcomed the applicant and introduced the members and officers 
present. The Legal Officer informed the Sub-Committee of the circumstances under 
which the licence could not be renewed under delegated authority. 
 
The applicant made a short statement to the Sub-Committee in support of his 
application, before answering a number of questions from members of the Sub-
Committee. The applicant then made a short closing statement to the Sub-
Committee before the Chairman requested that the applicant leave the Chamber 
whilst the Sub-Committee debated his application in private. The Chairman invited 
the applicant back into the Chamber and informed him of the Sub-Committee’s 
decision. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

That a Hackney Carriage Driver’s Licence be granted to Mr Mobio, subject to 
the Council’s standard terms and condition. 

 
33. INCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the public and press be invited back into the meeting for the remaining 
item of business. 

 
 

34. BREACH OF TAXI INTERIM TESTS  
 
The three councillors that presided over this item were Councillors Mrs McEwen, Mrs 
P Brooks and Mrs R Gadsby. The Licensing Unit had identified a breach in the 
licensing conditions of the following persons in respect of interim vehicle tests not 
having been completed: 
 

a) Mr Firth 
b) Mr Khan 

 
However since the agenda for this meeting had been published the Sub-Committee 
were informed that satisfactory inspections had been completed for both drivers. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licences for the following applicants be 
continued as inspections had now been satisfactorily carried out: 

 
a) Mr Firth 
b) Mr Khan 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee  7 September 2010 

3 

 
35. REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE - THE METRO SUPERSTORE, 785 CHIGWELL 

ROAD  
 
The members who heard this application were Councillors Mrs M McEwen, Mrs P 
Brooks and Mrs R Gadsby. 
 
The Chairman welcomed the participants and introduced the members and officers 
present, and then requested that the participants introduce themselves to the Sub-
Committee. 
 
There was no one in attendance on behalf of the store in question. 
 
In attendance on behalf of the applicant was Councillor J Knapman, the Ward 
Councillor who had applied for the review. Also in attendance was Mr Brooks a local 
resident, Ms Lynsey Yarnell, Trading Standards Officer from Essex County Council 
and Mr Simon Fisher, Licensing Officer for Essex Police. 
 
(a) The Application before the Sub-Committee 
 
The Legal Officer, Leigh Cole, informed the Sub-Committee that an application for 
review had been received for The Metro Superstore, 785 Chigwell Road, Chigwell, 
Essex. The application had been made by the ward member Councillor J Knapman 
on the grounds of the prevention of crime and disorder; public safety; the prevention 
of public nuisance; and the protection of children from harm. 
 
(b) Presentation of the Applicants Case 
 
Mr Knapman began by saying that he had asked for this review back in July, after he 
had attended a Neighbourhood Action Panel meeting where he was swamped by 
complaints about this establishment. There was clear evidence of selling of alcohol to 
minors, threatening and intimidating behaviour, congregation by gangs of youths, 
litter and broken bottle and spitting. There were photo’s that showed evidence of 
underage drinking and smoking.  In the thirty years that he had lived in this area he 
had never had any complaints. But now residents were having their lives made a 
misery. 
 
Ms Yarnell, the Essex County Council Trading Standards Officer said that 
enforcement action was intelligence led, especially from the Police. Officers would 
carry out test purchases, however local premises are made aware of these 
beforehand and they would know their local cliental. She had visited the store in April 
2010 when she witnessed transactions to young looking males. She challenged the 
storekeeper and left a ‘Challenge 25’ pack with him, who signed up to the scheme. 
Following this she gave verbal advice to the shopkeeper but still received more 
complaints. She then carried out a test purchase and the purchaser was asked for 
their ID. However, they still received more complaints. Officers and a PC have 
witnessed large groups gathering outside the shop. 
 
The Licensing Officer for Essex Police, Mr Simon Fisher, made a statement 
indicating that he had received intelligence that alcohol had been sold to persons 
under the age of 18. In addition various calls had been received by the police to deal 
with nuisance youths outside or close to the premises causing anti social behaviour. 
28 incidents had been logged between 01/05/2010 and 14/07/2010. In June 2010 
two females aged 14 and 15 years old were stopped by police in possession of 
alcohol which they admitted buying from this shop and made witness statements to 
this effect.  A fixed penalty notice was issued. There followed another incident 



Licensing Sub-Committee  7 September 2010 

4 

involving a 16 year old male admitting purchasing alcohol from the same shop, a 
second fixed penalty notice was issued. A third incident occurred but this time the 
licence holder refused to accept it.  This matter is currently being processed through 
the prosecutor’s department. 
 
Councillor Mrs McEwen asked if a fixed penalty notice was just a fine. Mr Fisher said 
yes it was. The licence holder had accepted two of them but by refusing to accept the 
third one he would be entitled to go to the magistrate’s court. 
 
Mr Brooks, a nearby resident said he had been living there for the last 28 years. He 
had received a lot of aggravation from the kids grouping outside the shop, where they 
had also vandalised his van. He had to call the Police the night before due to their 
rowdy behaviour. 
 
Councillor Mrs McEwen asked about the school holidays. Mr Brooks said that the 
trouble decreased by about 50% then. 
 
Councillor Mrs Brooks asked if Mr Brooks lived in a flat. He replied that he did, above 
his shop. 
 
As there was no representative from the shop there, the Chairman asked that 
Councillor Knapman make a closing statement. 
 
(c) Applicants Closing Statement 
 
Councillor Knapman said that the evidence for problems associated with this shop 
was absolutely clear. There was also evidence from the local school, as set out in the 
letter in the agenda papers. This shop encouraged crime and disorder, the public did 
not feel safe, there was clear indications of public nuisance through urination, broken 
bottles etc. and the police had presented evidence for the need for protection of 
children from harm. 
 
(d) Consideration of the Application by the Sub-Committee 
 
The Sub-Committee retired to consider the application in private session. They 
received no advice from officers. They noted the representation made by the 
applicant, the Trading Standards Officer the Police and the local residents. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

(1) That, the Sub-Committee considered the evidence produced for the 
prevention of public nuisance had not been proven; 
  
(2) That, based on the evidence supplied by Councillor Knapman, the 
residents, the police, the Trading Standards Officer and the written evidence 
supplied with the review for this application the Sub-Committee deemed that 
the licence to sell alcohol for The Metro Superstore, 785 Chigwell Road be 
revoked on the grounds of the protection of children from harm. 

 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


